

No. 17-50201

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL SAMMONS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Civil Action No. 5:16-CV-1054 (Biery, J.)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHAD A. READLER

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

RICHARD L. DURBIN, Jr.

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

(202) 514-0664

*Attorney, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7252
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff's Suit For Lack of Jurisdiction.....	8
A. Because plaintiff's suit seeks more than \$10,000, the Court of Federal Claims has exclusive jurisdiction.....	8
B. The Tucker Act is constitutional as applied to plaintiff's takings suit.	10
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Stone</i> , 146 F. App’x 704 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Hodel</i> , 815 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	12
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	6, 10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	12
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S.498 (1998)	9
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	16
<i>Fairholme Funds v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00465, 2017 WL 1533568 (Fed. Cl. Apr. 28, 2017)	4, 17
No. 2017-1015, _ F. App’x _, 2017 WL 991077 (Fed. Cir. Mar 14, 2017)	4, 16, 17
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	13
<i>Graham v. Henegar</i> , 640 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	12
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	15

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA,
 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)9

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litigation,
 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)7

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
 478 U.S. 310 (1986)13

McGuire v. United States,
 707 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013)15

Morris v. United States,
 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)14

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) 11, 12

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982) 11, 12

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 1, 2, 3

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
 494 U.S. 1 (1990) 14, 17

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
 419 U.S. 102 (1974)17

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
 956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992)17

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984)14

Smith v. Orr,
 855 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1988)8

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)6, 11, 12, 14, 15

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)11

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)16

United States v. Bormes,
133 S. Ct. 12 (2012)9, 13, 14

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)9

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)9

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)5

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976)9

United States ex. rel. Toth v. Quarles,
350 U.S. 11 (1955)10

Ware v. United States,
626 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1980)9

Wilkerson v. United States,
67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995)9

Williams v. United States,
289 U.S. 533 (1933)13

Statutes:

Act of July 28, 1953,
ch. 253, 67 Stat. 22613

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982,
Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25..... 13, 14

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008:
12 U.S.C. § 1716(4) 1
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A)..... 2
12 U.S.C. § 4511 2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) 2

Little Tucker Act,
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) 5, 8

Tucker Act:
28 U.S.C. § 1491 1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 5, 8

12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1)(A) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1295 8

28 U.S.C. § 1331 10

28 U.S.C. § 1500 17

Other Authorities:

Michael P. Goodman, *Taking Back Takings Claims: Why Congress
Giving Just Compensation Jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims
is Unconstitutional*, 60 Vill. L. Rev. 83 (2015)..... 6
